ICC Members' Agreement

Between ICC Full Members relating to Future Tours Program and Schedule

(As Approved Executive Board Meeting – Auckland March 2004, UN Amended March 2007)

This Agreement is dated and made

BETWEEN:

- 1 CRICKET AUSTRALIA, ("Australia"), whose address is at 60 Jolimont Street, Jolimont, Victoria 3002, Australia;
- **BANGLADESH CRICKET BOARD, ("Bangladesh"),** whose address is at Bangabandhu National Stadium, Dhaka 1000, Bangladesh;
- 3 ENGLAND AND WALES CRICKET BOARD LIMITED, ("England and Wales"), whose address is Lord's Cricket Ground, London, NW8 8QZ, England;
- 4 <u>BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA, ("India")</u>, whose address is at 'Prasham', 7th Floor, Kasturba Marg, Near Dharam Cinema, Rajkota 360001, India;
- 5 NEW ZEALAND CRICKET INC, ("New Zealand"), whose address is PO Box 958, 164 Hereford Street, Christchurch, New Zealand;
- **PAKISTAN CRICKET BOARD, ("Pakistan"),** whose address is Gaddafi Stadium, Ferozepur Road, Lahore, 54600, Pakistan;
- 7 <u>CRICKET SOUTH AFRICA, ("South Africa"),</u> whose address is Wanderers Club, North Street, Illovo, PO Box 55009, Northlands 2116, South Africa;
- 8 SRI LANKA CRICKET, ("Sri Lanka"), whose address is 35 Maitland Place, Colombo 7, Sri Lanka;
- **9** <u>WEST INDIES CRICKET BOARD INC, ("West Indies")</u>, whose address is Factory Road, PO Box 616W, Woods Centre, St John's, Antigua; and
- **IO** ZIMBABWE CRICKET, ("Zimbabwe"), whose address is Harare Sports Club, Josiah Tongogara Avenue, 5th Street, PO Box 2739, Harare, Zimbabwe.

Background:

- a. At its board meeting in Kuala Lumpur in October 2001, the ICC (as defined below and of which all parties are full members), agreed the form of its Future Tours Programme (as defined below) and a number of related matters including (inter alia) concerning tour content and compensation for non-compliance.
 - b. The parties wish to bind themselves to the Future Tours Programme and the related provisions as set out in this Agreement

In consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:-

Definitions

In this Agreement, where the context admits:

<u>"Acceptable Non-Compliance"</u> means Non-Compliance of any Party which falls within the parameters set out in clause 9.

<u>"Budgeted Net-Profit"</u> means, in respect of any Tour, the net profit (if any) which a Party has reasonably projected that it will realise (and which it is able to support with relevant evidence if required) in relation to the same – including (where relevant) revenue and/or costs arising from TV/other media rights, gate revenues and unrecoverable costs.

<u>"Compliant Party"</u> means, in respect of any Tour in which it is scheduled to compete, a party that fulfils its commitments in accordance with the Future Tour Programme and any relevant Tour Format Agreement save only to any extent that it is prevented from so doing due to its scheduled opponent for such Tour being a Non-Compliant party and "Compliance" shall be construed accordingly.

"Consultant" means an organisation internationally recognised as expert in safety and security matters or other circumstances of Force Majeure capable of giving rise to Acceptable Non-Compliance pursuant to clause 9.1 (e.g. in the case of life-threatening illness, an organisation internationally recognised as expert in medical/health matters) appointed to report on safety and such matters or circumstances in connection with any Tour as provided herein and "Consultant's Report" shall be construed accordingly.

<u>"Disputes Committee"</u> means a committee established pursuant to the ICC Disputes Procedure to resolve disputes.

<u>"Force Majeure"</u> means any circumstances not within the reasonable control of the party concerned including, without limitation:

- a. storm, flood, earthquake, subsidence, life-threatening illness (epidemic or otherwise) or other natural physical disaster.
- b. any civil commotion or disorder, riot, invasion, war, threat of or preparation for war or terrorist action;
- c. any accident, fire, or explosion, (other than in each case, one caused by a breach of contract by or assistance of the party concerned);
- d. any action taken by a governmental or public authority of any kind, including, without limitation, not granting a consent, exemption, approval or clearance or imposing any restriction or prohibition;
- e. any strike, lockout or other industrial action;

<u>"Future Tours Programme"</u> means the programme of Test Match and ODI Match tours to take place between ICC full members during the period from May 2001 to April 2011 adopted by ICC at its board meeting in Kuala Lumpur in October 2001, which is contained in **Error! Reference source not found.** and as the same may be revised and updated from time to time as provided herein.

"Host" means, in respect of any Tour, the party scheduled to host such Tour.

"ICC" means the International Cricket Council, a company registered in British Virgin Islands and having its registered office at Craigmuir Chambers, PO Box 71, Road Town, Tortola, BVI.

<u>"ICC Disputes Procedure"</u> means the disputes resolution procedure set up under the auspices of ICC.

<u>"ICC ODI Team Rankings"</u> means the official team ranking system for ODI Matches operated by ICC from time to time.

<u>"ICC Test Championship"</u> means the official team ranking system operated by ICC for Test cricket from time to time.

"IDI" means ICC Development (International) Limited a company registered in the British Virgin Islands and having its registered office at PO Box 3161, Road Town, Tortola British Virgin Islands.

<u>"Non-Compliance"</u> means, in respect of any Tour, failure by any party to fulfil such commitments as it has to compete in such Tour fully in accordance with the Future Tour Programme and any relevant Tour Format Agreement and "Non-Compliant" shall be construed accordingly.

"ODI Match" shall bear the meaning ascribed to it in the ICC Code of Conduct from time to time.

<u>"Pair of Tours"</u> means where any two parties make Tours to each other: for example, party A is a Visitor to party B and party B is subsequently a Visitor to party A;

<u>"Test Match"</u> shall bear the meaning ascribed to it in the ICC Code of Conduct from time to time and "Test" shall be construed accordingly.

"Tour" means any tour within the Future Tours Programme.

<u>"Tour Format"</u> means, in respect of any Tour, the content/format of such Tour (including, in particular, the number, type and timing of Test Matches and/or ODI Matches within the Tour) which is to comply with clause 4.3.

<u>"Tour Format Agreement"</u> means, in respect of any one or more Tours, any agreement between the Host and Visitor detailing the Tour Format which those parties have agreed upon for such Tour in accordance with Clause 4.2.

<u>"Visitor"</u> means, in respect of any Tour, the party scheduled to participate in such Tour as the visiting team.

Interpretation

Operating Manual

2.

2.1 Joint and several liability

All warranties, representations, indemnities, covenants, agreements and obligations given or entered into by more than one person in this Agreement are given or entered into severally.

2.2 Headings

The headings and sub-headings are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

2.3 Schedules

Each of the schedules shall have effect as if set out in this Agreement.

3. Commencement and duration

This Agreement shall be deemed to have come into force on 1 May 2001 and, subject to earlier termination pursuant to clause 11, shall continue in force until the last Tour in the Future Tours Programme has been concluded and there are no outstanding unresolved issues involving any party (either under this Agreement or any Tour Format Agreement) relating to Compliance in respect of any Tour.

4. Commitment to Future Tours Programme

- 4.1 The parties agree (subject only to Acceptable Non Compliance):
 - a. to undertake each of the applicable Tours set out in the Future Tours Programme, fully in accordance with the indicated timings and venues for the same as set out in the Future Tours Programme and detailed in any relevant Tour Format Agreement; and
 - b. that none of them will arrange or participate in any Test Match or ODI Match (or any tour or series including either) with another member during such period as that member is a Non-Compliant party (see definition of Non-Compliance). Such period being the actual period over which the prescribed Tour was scheduled to have taken place.
- The parties agree in respect of each Tour to use their best endeavours to conclude a Tour Format Agreement with each other (as appropriate) detailing the Tour Format by no later than four months prior to the scheduled start of the Tour concerned and to lodge a copy of such Tour Format Agreement (or an extract detailing the Tour Format) with ICC as soon as reasonably practicable following execution of the same.
- 4.3 Unless the parties otherwise agree, the content of the Tour Format agreed for each Tour (in accordance with clause 4.4 below) shall be:

- a. equivalent to or greater than any clear precedent which exists (from earlier tours) for the format of tours between the relevant countries; and
- b. comprise a minimum of two Test Matches and three ODIs.

In the event that a Tour Format for any Tour is not agreed in accordance with clause 4.4, the Tour Format for such Tour shall be determined by the Disputes Committee, who shall be entitled to use as a determining factor any clear precedent that exists from earlier tours between the relevant countries.

- 4.4 The Tour Format for each Tour will be agreed between the Host and the Visitor in accordance with the following principles:
 - a. the Host and Visitor will confirm the length and content of each Tour that is to take place within the period from the date of this Agreement to 29 February 2004 in writing to the ICC by 30 June 2002; and
 - b. the Host and Visitor will confirm the content of each Tour to take place after 1 March 2004, 12 months in advance during February in each year, with the first confirmation of the Tour Format to be in February 2003 for Tours taking place in the period from 1-March 2004 to 28- February 2005.
 - c. Nothing contained herein shall preclude any parties from concluding binding agreements with each other concerning the format of future tours between those parties further into the future i.e. beyond 28 February 2005, should they wish to do so.
- Tour Format Agreements concluded after the date hereof are to be consistent with this Agreement, in particular (without limitation) with regard to the provisions of this Agreement dealing with Non-Compliance, Acceptable Non-Compliance (including with regard to Force Majeure) and disputes. Tour format agreements in existence at the date hereof are to be amended by the parties to the same so as to make them consistent with this Agreement as if they were new Tour Format Agreements as referred to in this clause. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of a Tour Format Agreement (regardless of the date on which the same was concluded), the terms of this Agreement will prevail and the parties to all Tour Format Agreements are to provide expressly for the priority of this Agreement over the terms of the Tour Format Agreements in each Tour Format Agreement concluded hereafter or already in existence but amended hereafter as required by this clause.

5. <u>Tour Guarantee System</u>

- 5.1 Upon the occurrence of a Pair of Tours, payment shall be made as follows:
 - a. Where both Tours comprise equal numbers of Test Matches and ODIs, no payment shall be made;
 - b. Where one Tour comprises more Test Matches and/or ODIs than the other, the Host of that Tour shall pay to the Visitor the sum of:

- i. US\$25,000 in respect of each ODI by which that Tour is longer than the other Tour; and
- ii. US\$62,500 in respect of each Test Match by which that Tour is longer than the other Tour.

(In May 2003 these figures were reviewed and increased to US\$125,000 for a Test and US\$50,000 for an ODI. In May 2005 the figure was reviewed again and it was agreed that it would remain at US\$125,000 for a Test and US\$50,000 for an ODI until 30 April 2007. In November 2006 this was reviewed again and it was agreed that from 1May 2007 the following would apply: US\$200,000 for a Test Match; US \$150,000 for an ODI Match and US \$75,000 for an International Twenty/20 Match)

- The sums stated in clauses in a.a.i and a.a.ii above shall be valid until 30 April 2003. In June 2002, the ICC cricket committee management will review such sums and make a recommendation to the Executive Board of the ICC as to any adjustment that should be made to the sums concerned. The Executive Board of the ICC will then determine the sums to apply from May 2003. The sums shall also be reviewed by the ICC cricket committee management on a biennial basis thereafter on 30 June, for implementation of any recommended adjustments of the sums concerned, by determination of the ICC Executive Board, in May of the year following such review, until the expiry of this Agreement.
- 5.3 Payment under this clause shall be made within 30 days of the end of the second Tour of the pair, provided that in circumstances where the first Tour of a Pair of Tours includes more Test or ODI Matches than the second Tour, the payment shall be made within 30 days of determination of the schedule for the second Tour of the Pair of Tours.

6. <u>Tour Expenses</u>

Expenses incurred by the Host and the Visitor in respect of each Tour shall be paid for and, where appropriate, reimbursed, in accordance with the resolution of the Executive Board dated October 2000 attached as Schedule 2.

7. Non-Compliance

- 7.1 The parties recognise that if an event of Non-Compliance by a party to this Agreement occurs, the Compliant party in relation to the affected Tour will suffer loss and damage. Whilst recognising that (having regard to the nature of such loss) it is impossible to quantify such loss comprehensively in financial terms at the date of this Agreement, the parties to this Agreement agree that subject to clause 9 (Acceptable Non-Compliance), the provisions of this clause 7.1 constitute the best attempt by the parties to provide a formula for calculation of the Compliant Party's loss in the following circumstances:-
 - a. in respect of any Tour for which the Host is the Non-Compliant party and irrespective of whether the whole Tour or only a portion thereof is affected, the Non-Compliant party shall pay to the Visitor in respect of such Tour or portion of such tour the sum of US \$2,000,000 (two million US dollars) ("Visitor's Loss");

- b. in respect of any Tour for which the Visitor is the Non-Compliant party, the Non-Compliant party shall pay to the Host for such Tour, an amount equal to the Host's Budgeted Net-Profit for such Tour or, where only a portion of such Tour is affected, the proportion of such Budgeted Net Profit as relates (pro-rata) to the affected portion of the Tour and subject in either case to a minimum amount payable of US\$2,000,000 (two million dollars) ("Host's Loss"); and
- c. in respect of any Tour which is affected by Non-Compliance as referred to in clause b above, the Non-Compliant party and the party or parties with whom it arranges or competes in the Test, ODI Match or tour which is outside the Future Tours Programme (leading to Non-Compliance in respect of the Tour concerned) ('the Offending Party') shall each pay to the Compliant party, in respect of the affected Tour, the amounts set out in (a) or (b) above (dependent upon whether the Non-Compliant party is Host or Visitor in respect of that Tour).
- 7.2 The parties agree that they have a duty when they are Compliant parties (whether as Visitor or Host) to mitigate their loss in respect of any instance of Non-Compliance but (having committed themselves to the Future Tours Programme) acknowledge the difficulty that any Compliant party would face in finding a replacement Visitor or Host (as appropriate) to engage in a replacement tour.
- 7.3 The amount of liquidated damages due from the Non-Compliant party to the Compliant party as set out in clause 7.1 will (where relevant) be calculated by the Disputes Committee (based where necessary upon information supplied to it by the relevant parties e.g. as to the Host's unrecoverable costs) and shall be notified to the relevant parties within 14 days of such decision.
- 7.4 The Non-Compliant party and/or the Offending Party will remit the value of liquidated damages for such Non-Compliance (as notified to it pursuant to clause 7.3) to the Compliant party's bank account (as notified to it from time to time) within 21 days thereafter in full, without deduction, withholding, set-off or counterclaim whatsoever, except any deduction or withholding which may be required by law in relation to any tax, in which case the payer:
 - a. shall ensure that the amount by which the payment is reduced (the "Required Amount") does not exceed the minimum legally required;
 - b. shall account in full for the Required Amount to the relevant taxation or other competent authority on or before its due date; and
 - c. shall furnish to the payee on or before such date, an official receipt of the relevant taxation or other competent authority for the Required Amount or if such receipts are not issued by the authority concerned, a certificate of deduction or equivalent evidence relating to the Required Amount.
- 7.5 If any deduction or withholding is required to be made as provided in clause 7.4, the payer shall be obliged to pay to the payee such amount as will, after the deduction or withholding has been made leave the payee with the same amount as it would have been entitled to receive in the absence of such requirement to make a deduction or

withholding, provided that if the payee subsequently receives credit for such deduction or withholding then the payee shall pay an amount equal to such credit up to the amount previously paid by the payer under this clause 7.5.

7.6 Where a Non-Compliant party or an Offending Party notified of compensation payable by it fails to pay the same in full as provided in clause 7.4, then such payment may be made to the Compliant party concerned by ICC or IDI out of such monies as may otherwise be or become due to the Non-Compliant party or Offending Party from ICC or IDI whether out of its share of revenues arising out of the ICC Cricket World Cup or other ICC events, or out of monies due to it from ICC or IDI of any other description.

8. ICC Test Championship and ICC ODI Team Rankings

Subject to clause 9 (Acceptable Non-Compliance), the parties agree that in the event of Non-Compliance in respect of any Tour, the following provisions shall apply in relation to ICC Test Championship and ICC ODI Team Ranking points:

- a. the Compliant party in respect of the Tour concerned shall be awarded the ranking points it would have received if the result of the unplayed matches was as follows; Won 1, Lost 0, Drawn (no result) 0;
- b. in respect of Non-Compliance of the kind referred to in clause b above, both the Non-Compliant party and the party with whom it competes in the Test, ODI Match or tour which is outside the Future Tours Programme shall in respect of the ICC Test Championship and the ICC ODI Team Rankings, each receive the ranking points they would have received had they both lost the unplayed matches.

9. <u>Acceptable Non-Compliance</u>

- 9.1 Non-Compliance shall be Acceptable Non-Compliance where the Non-Compliance is caused by circumstances of Force Majeure as a result of which Compliance is rendered impossible, illegal, likely to give rise to a serious risk of death or personal injury to the players and/or officials due to take part in the Tour concerned or in respect of which appropriate insurance is unavailable on reasonable terms and, in each case, where there is no action that the party or parties concerned could reasonably take to render Compliance possible, legal, free of a serious risk of death or personal injury and covered by appropriate insurance as referred to in this clause.
- 9.2 Any party in respect of a Tour (whether Visitor or Host) which is concerned that the players and/or officials due to take part in such Tour would be at serious risk of death or personal injury, or that any of the other circumstances of Force Majeure referred to in clause 9.1 may apply, shall notify the other party in respect of such Tour and ICC that they have such concerns at the earliest opportunity.
- 9.3 The ICC shall maintain a list of internationally recognised independent consultants with expertise in safety and security matters as amended from time to time. Upon receipt of notification referred to in clause 9.2 ICC shall immediately appoint an independent

security consultant from the ICC list (or more than one Consultant if the issues raised require reports from Consultants with expertise in different fields) to review and investigate the safety and security or other issues raised with regard to such Tour.

- 9.4 Any consultant appointed in accordance with clause 9.3 shall be required to conduct a full and thorough investigation (including consultation with the security authorities in the Host country) and to furnish a report to the ICC. The ICC shall in its discretion be entitled to refuse to accept a report if it is not satisfied that a full and proper investigation has been conducted.
- 9.5 Subject to clause 9.6 the report referred to in Clause 9.4 shall be filed with the ICC within 5 days of the consultant's appointment.
- 9.6 In the event of the security concerns arising after the commencement of a Tour or within 5 days from the start of the Tour, the consultant's investigation shall be carried out on an urgent basis and the report shall be furnished to the ICC within 72 hours of the appointment.
- 9.7 Where the Tour has already commenced, the concerned party (if it is the visiting team) shall be entitled to withdraw its team (at its cost) from the country pending the delivery of the consultant's report.
- 9.8 Any consultant appointed in accordance with clause 9.3 shall deliver his report to the ICC. ICC shall immediately furnish the parties concerned with a copy of the report.
- 9.9 Where a consultant is appointed in accordance with clause 9.3 the consultant costs for conducting the review/investigation and providing its report shall be borne initially by the party which raises the concerns requiring investigation and which would wish to claim Acceptable Non-Compliance.
- 9.10 After consideration of the consultant report the parties shall seek to reach mutual agreement on whether the criteria for acceptable Non-Compliance have been fulfilled.
- 9.11 In the absence of agreement between the parties concerned as to whether the criteria for acceptable Non-Compliance have been fulfilled, the matter shall immediately be referred to be determined by a Disputes Committee appointed pursuant to the ICC Disputes Procedure on the written application of any party to the President of ICC requesting that a Disputes Committee be convened to determine the matter. The onus of proof shall be upon the party or parties claiming Acceptable Non-Compliance. The Disputes Committee shall, with regard to any issue of whether circumstances give rise to Acceptable Non-Compliance, take account of the Consultant's Report produced

regarding such circumstances. Where such matter falls to be referred to a Disputes Committee four weeks or less in advance of the commencement of the Tour concerned, then the Disputes Committee is to determine the issue of whether the circumstances give rise to Acceptable Non-Compliance on an expedited basis and, in such circumstances, it may be determined by the chairman of the Code of Conduct Commission, in consultation with the ICC Chief Executive, that (notwithstanding the terms of the ICC Disputes Procedure) the Disputes Committee to deal with the matter in question shall comprise just one person and that the ICC Disputes Procedure to be applied by such Disputes Committee shall be amended mutatis mutandis to take account of such modification. Furthermore, notwithstanding the terms of the ICC Disputes Procedure, the Disputes Committee may decide that the costs and expenses incurred by the Disputes Committee in dealing with the matter concerned should be borne by either or both the parties and similarly the Disputes Committee shall have discretion as to which party shall ultimately bear the Consultant's Costs or whether the same should be shared between the parties and, if so, in what proportions.

- 9.12 In the event of Acceptable Non-Compliance (whether agreed between the parties or as determined by a Disputes Committee) the following shall apply:
 - a. if a Tour, Test Match or ODI Match cannot take place in the Host's country then the possibility of playing it in the Visitor's country should be explored. If this is not possible then a third country of another full or associate member of ICC should be considered to stage the Test Match, ODI Match or the Tour ('third party Host').
 - b. the outcome of any Tour, ODI Match or Test Match held pursuant to clause a above will be included as part of the ICC Test Championship or ODI Team Rankings as the case may be.
 - c. any Test Match or ODI Match re-scheduled pursuant to clause a may only take place if it does not affect any other scheduled Tour, Test Match or ODI Match that may be taking place at the same time. When re-scheduling involving a third party Host in accordance with clause 9.11, consideration shall be given (without limitation to the generality of the foregoing) to any contractual obligations the third party Host has to its broadcasters for the timing of matches.
 - d. all parties to this Agreement shall use all reasonable endeavours to assist the party that is affected by an event of Force Majeure to fulfil the Tour Format of the Tour concerned and also to arrange additional Test Matches or ODI Matches to supplement income lost due to such event of Force Majeure.
- 9.13 In any instance of Acceptable Non-Compliance, the relevant parties shall use their best endeavours to attempt to re-schedule the affected Tour, so that it takes place as soon as reasonably possible after its original scheduled date set out in the Future Tours Programme but without conflicting with any other Future Tours fixture. Upon such agreed re-scheduling (and provided the Tour then proceeds in accordance with the same), both parties shall be deemed Compliant and no compensation under clause 7

shall be payable nor shall the provisions of clause 8 regarding ICC Test Championship and/or ODI Team Rankings points apply.

Failing the relevant parties' ability to agree the re-scheduling of a Tour cancelled or 9.14 affected by Acceptable Non-Compliance, in accordance with clause 9.13, the parties agree that the matter shall immediately be referred to be determined by a Disputes Committee appointed pursuant to the ICC Disputes Procedure on the written application of any party to the President of ICC requesting that a Disputes Committee be convened to determine the matter. The Disputes Committee shall (notwithstanding the terms of the ICC Disputes Procedure) be entitled to co-opt any person or persons onto the Disputes Committee for the purpose of assisting with the re-scheduling of the affected Tour. In particular (but without limitation) ICC personnel such as the ICC General Manager - Cricket may be co-opted onto the Disputes Committee for that purpose. The parties agree that the Disputes Committee shall have power to decide on the re-scheduling of the affected Tour and that such ruling will be final and binding on both the relevant parties (who shall have no further recourse to any other person or body, whether under clause 20 hereof or otherwise) and that the re-scheduled fixture shall thereafter fall within the Future Tours Programme and neither the provisions of clause 7 regarding compensation nor clause 8 regarding ICC Test Championship and/or ODI Team Rankings points shall apply.

If a Tour which is cancelled or affected by Acceptable Non-Compliance is not able to be re-scheduled either by the parties (notwithstanding their compliance with clause 9.13) or by the Disputes Committee pursuant to clause 9.13, then neither the compensation provisions set out in clause 7 nor the provisions relating to allocation of ICC Test Championship and/or ODI Team Rankings points in clause 8 shall be applied to either relevant party. Accordingly no compensation shall be payable from either party to the other and in respect of the ICC Test Championship and the ODI Team Rankings there will be no allocation of points in respect of that Tour.

10. <u>Confidentiality</u>

Each party shall treat as strictly confidential and use solely for the purposes contemplated by this Agreement all information concerning any other party, the Future Tours Programme or related matters, obtained or received by it as a result of entering into or performing its obligations under this Agreement and which is not in the public domain (or which has come into the public domain but through the actions of that party) ("confidential information"); and shall not, except with the prior written consent of the party from whom the confidential information was obtained, publish or otherwise disclose to any person any confidential information except for the purposes contemplated by this Agreement; to its professional advisors, officers or employees (in each case on terms that they maintain such confidentiality) or as required by any law, court or other authoritative regulation or body.

11. <u>Termination</u>

- 11.1 This Agreement shall terminate in relation to any individual party immediately upon the happening of any of the following events:
 - a. such party ceasing to be a full member of ICC;

- a petition for an administration order is presented or any step is taken by any person
 with a view to the administration of that party under Part II of the Insolvency Act 1986
 including the passing of any resolution by its directors or shareholders approving the
 presentation of any such petition;
- c. any step is taken to enforce security over or a distress, execution or other similar process is levied or served against the whole or a substantial part of the assets or undertaking of the party, including the appointment of a receiver, administrative receiver, manager or similar officer to enforce that security in respect of all or any part of the party's property or undertaking;
- d. a petition is presented, order made, meeting convened, resolution passed or any step is taken by any person with a view to the winding up (whether solvent or insolvent) of the party, or it ceases or threatens to cease to carry on all or a material part of its business, except for the purpose of and followed by a reconstruction; amalgamation, reorganisation, merger or consolidation (on terms approved by the other parties before that step is taken);
- e. any event or circumstance occurs which under the law of any relevant jurisdiction has an analogous or equivalent effect to any of the Termination Events listed in clauses a to d inclusive.
- Other than termination as regards any individual party pursuant to Clause 11.1 above, this Agreement shall only otherwise terminate either:
 - a. upon expiry of term set out in clause 3; or
 - b. upon the passing of a resolution by at least 75% of the full members of ICC to that effect.

12. <u>Consequences of Termination</u>

Upon termination in accordance with clause 11:

- a. the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate and be of no future effect, except that clause 10, this clause 12, and clause 21 shall remain in full force and effect;
- b. any rights or obligations to which any parties to this Agreement may be entitled or be subject before such termination shall remain in full force and effect;
- c. termination shall not affect or prejudice any right to compensation pursuant to clause 7 which any party may have and which existed at or before the date of termination.

13. Entire agreement and variations

- This Agreement, together with any documents referred to in it (including Tour Format Agreements, as appropriate), constitutes the whole agreement between the parties relating to its subject matter and supersedes and extinguishes any prior drafts, agreements, undertakings, representations, warranties and arrangements of any nature, whether in writing or oral, relating to such subject matter.
- 13.2 No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by each of the parties save that the Future Tours Programme may be revised and updated by ICC from time to time and also, in respect of any Tour, the Tour Format may be amended by agreement between the Host and Visitor Nations for that Tour provided that the Tour Format remains in compliance with the provisions of clause 4 hereof, that any such amendments do not impact on any other Tour and further provided that such amendments are notified to ICC.

14. Rights etc cumulative and other matters

- 14.1 The rights, powers, privileges and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights, powers, privileges or remedies provided by law or otherwise.
- 14.2 No failure or delay by any party to this Agreement in exercising any right, power, privilege or remedy under this Agreement shall impair or operate as a waiver thereof in whole or in part.
- No single or partial exercise of any right, power privilege or remedy under this Agreement shall prevent any further or other exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, privilege or remedy.

15. Further assurance

At any time after the date hereof each of the parties shall, at the request and cost of another party, execute or procure the execution of such documents and do or procure the doing of such acts and things as the party so requiring may reasonably require for the purpose of giving to the party so requiring the full benefit of all the provisions of this Agreement.

16. <u>Invalidity</u>

Each of the provisions of this Agreement is considered reasonable by the parties and necessary for the protection of their legitimate interests, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be illegal, void, invalid or unenforceable under the laws of any jurisdiction:

a. the legality, validity and enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement in that jurisdiction shall not be affected, and the legality, validity and enforceability of the whole of this Agreement in any other jurisdiction shall not be affected;

- if any such restriction would be valid and enforceable if some part thereof were deleted, such restriction shall apply with such modification as may be necessary to make it valid and enforceable; and
- c. without prejudice to clause b, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to replace such void or unenforceable restriction with a valid restriction which, as far as possible, has the same legal and commercial effect as that which it replaces.

17. <u>Counterparts</u>

This Agreement shall be executed in as many counterparts as there are parties, which shall together constitute one Agreement. Any party may enter into this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.

18. Time of the essence

Save as provided in clauses 9.13 and 9.14, any time, date or period mentioned in this Agreement may be only extended by written agreement between all the parties and otherwise as regards any time, date or period originally fixed or any time, date or period so extended as aforesaid, time shall be of the essence.

19. Relationship of the parties

Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute, or be deemed to constitute, a partnership between the parties nor, except as expressly provided, shall it constitute, or be deemed to constitute, any party the agent of any other party for any purpose.

20. Disputes

Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement and any Tour Format Agreement (insofar as the same is affected by the terms of this Agreement), including any question regarding the existence, scope, validity or termination of this Agreement or such Tour Format Agreement or this clause shall be referred to and finally resolved by a Disputes Committee appointed pursuant to the ICC Disputes Procedure.

21. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, English law.

INTERNATIONAL CRICKET COUNCIL (ICC) Operating Manual

SCHEDULE 1: FUTURE TOURS PROGRAMME (attached)

MTH/YR	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	PAKISTAN	SOUTH AFRICA	SRI LANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
	NOTE: The numbers	shown at the end of A	pril indicate the minimum	maximum number of T	ests and ODI's for the	year. The numbers exclu	de 20/20 matches and the	ne Afro Asia series.		
			ne ICC events exclude the							
	Host SL			In SA		Host NZ	To Eng	Host Zim	in WI	
	1103t GE			11 07 (110001142	TO Elig		v Bermuda	
	0.T		To West Indies					Host India	Canada	
May-06	3 Tests and 5 ODIs						3 Tests and 5 ODIs		2-3 ODIs	
			4 Tests and 5 ODIs					4 Tests and 5 ODIs		
			(incl 1 additional					(incl 1 additional		
	v Ireland 1 ODI		Test)					Test		
					v Scotland x 1					
Jun-06	Host Pak				To Eng		v Holland 2 ODIs	1		
								L	Host Ban	To Zim
						To SL	Host SA			
	4 Tests and 5				4 Tests and 5					
	ODIs (incl 1 additional				ODIs (incl 1 additional	2 Tests	2 Tests		5 ODIs	5 ODIs
Jul-06	Test)				Test					
							Host SA/Ind			
			To SL			To SL tri series ODIs	(additional)			
			Tri Series 4-5 ODIs				tri series ODIs			
Aug-06			(additional)			4-5 ODIs	4-50DIs			
					Host Zim				To Pak	
Son OS					HUST ZIIII				TUFAK	
Sep-06										
					3 ODIs				3 ODIs	
			Champions Trophy							
Oct-06			3 ODIs each							
			Afro Asia		Afro Asia	Afro Asia	Afro Asia		Afro Asia	Afro Asia
			To SA		Host Windies	Host Ind		To Pak		
Nov-06	To Aus	Host England								
.404-00	10 Aus	Flost England								

			3 Tests and 5 ODIs	Host SL	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To NZ	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To Bang	Host Zimb
	5 Tests	5 Tests							5 ODIs	5 ODIs
				3 Tests and 5 ODIs			3 Tests and 5 ODIs		(Additional Tour)	(Additional Tour)
Dec-06										
					To SA	Host Pak				
	8 - 11 ODIs	Eng and NZ (additional)		To Aus (additional)	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs				
Jan-07		8-11 ODIs	Host SL and WI	8-11 ODIs			To India	To India		
			Tri series ODIs				ODIs	ODIs		v Bermuda and Canada
			4-5 ODIs (additional)				4-5 ODIs (additional)	4-5 ODIs (additional)		2 ODIs each
		To NZ 3 ODIs CHT		Host Aus 3 ODIs CHT						
		↑								
Feb-07		(additional)		(additional)	Ī					
	1									
				CWC 2007			<u> </u>			
Mar-07				3 - 9 ODIs each						
	1		1							
Apr-07										
	12 / 25-34	5 / 17-26	7 / 24-32	3 / 22-31	10 / 25-31	8 / 20-27	8 / 26-34	7 / 20-27	0 / 21-28	0 / 18-24

MTH/YR	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	PAKISTAN	SOUTH AFRICA	SRI LANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
	EI (OE) II (B	7100111712171	To Bang	THE TYPE IN THE STATE OF THE ST	17	00011171111071	GIA EMILOT	WEGT INDIES	ZIMB/KBT/Z	Host Indua
			2 Tests and 3 ODIS							2 Tests and 3 ODIs
	Host W Indies							To Eng		
May-07			1							1
	4 Tests and 3 ODI s		Afro Asia		Afro Asia	Afro Asia	Afro Asia	4 Tests and 3 ODIs	Afro Asia	Afro Asia
	2 x 20/20s							2 x 20/20s		
	Additional Tour						Host Bang	Additional Tour		To SL
Jun-07		To Zim							Host Aus	
			v Scotland 1 ODI				2 Tests and 3 ODIs			2 Tests and 3 ODIs
	Host Ind	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	To Eng						2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
								v Ireland / Holland		
Jul-07			1					2-3 ODIs		
	3 Tests and 7 ODIs		3 Tests and 7 ODIs			To Zimb			Host SA	
						2 Tests and 3 ODIs			2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
Aug-07						2 Toole and C Obio			0210	
, i										
					20/20					
					3 -5 matches each					
Sep-07					Host SA	To Pak				
-		To Ind (re-sch frm 04)	Host Aus (re-sch frm 04)							
		7 ODIs	7 ODIs		2 Tests and 5 ODIs	2 Tests and 5 ODIs				
		7 ODIS	7 0013		0213	2 TOSES AND O ODES				
Oct-07										
		Host SL	Host Pak	To SA	To India	Host NZ	To Aus		-	
		2 Tests					2 Tests	To Zimb	Host WI	
			3 Tests and 5 ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs			2 Tests and 3 ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
Nov-07				2 Tests and 5 ODIs		2 Tests and 5 ODIs				

		▼								
	To SL	(Additional)					Host England			
		Host NZ CHT 3		To Aus CHT 3						
		ODIs		ODIs						
	3 Tests and 5			↑						
	ODIs	Host India	To Aus	(additional)		Host West Indies	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To SA		
Dec-07		4 Tests	4 Tests and 8 - 11 ODIs							
		(incl 1 additional	(incl 1 additional							
		Test)	Test)			4 Tests and 5 ODIs				
								4 Tests and 5 ODIs		
		Host Ind / SL					To Aust			
Jan-08										
		8 -11 ODIs					8 - 11 ODIs			
		8-11 ODIS					0 - 11 ODIS			
	To NZ	To Pak		Host England	Host Aus	To Bang				Host SA
Feb-08						2 Tests				2 Tests
	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To Bang ODIs	3 Tests anf 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	Triseries with Bang	To W Indies	Host SL		Tri Series SA and
	ODIS	3 Tests and 5 ODIS	TO Barry ODIS	3 Tests and 5 Obis	ODIS	Triseries with barry	10 W males	HUSI SL		III Selles SA allu
			2-3 ODIs (additional)			and India 2-3 ODIs				India 2-3 ODIs
			Host SA			To Ind				(Additional)
Mar-08			3 Tests			3 Tests	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		
			(additional)			(additional)				
		To W Indies	Asia Cup		Asia Cup		Asia Cup	Host Aus		Asia Cup
Apr-08			2-6 matches		2-6 matches		2-6 matches			2-6 matches
	13 / 20	11 / 26-29	15 / 35-43	5T / 13 ODI	8 / 17-21	15 / 20-21	10 / 23-30	13 / 18-19	6T / 9 ODI	6T / 10-15 ODI

MTH/VP	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	PAKISTAN	SOUTH AFRICA	SRI LANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
WITTOTIX	Host NZ	4 Tests and 5 ODIs	To Zim	To Eng	TAMOTAN	300 III AI RICA	OKI EARKA	4 Tests and 5 ODIs	Host Ind	BANGEADEGIT
	11000112	1 Toole and C Obio	2 Tests 3 ODIs	To Eng				Trocks and 5 GBIS	2 Tests 3 ODIs	
	3 Tests		2 1000 0 02.0	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		v Kenya / Sco in SA			2 . 66.6 6 62.6	
May-08	5 ODIs					2-3 ODIs				
	v Ireland 1 ODI			In Sco with Ken 2 ODIs						
	Host NZ			To Eng						
Jun-08	TIUSTINZ			TO LIIG						
oun oo	Host SA					To Eng	1			
	11031 071		To SL			TO LIIG	Host Ind			
			1002							
Jul-08		Host Ban								To Aus
	4 Tests		3 Tests and 5 ODIs			4 Tests and 5 ODIs	2 T+ 5 ODI-	v Canada and Burmuda		
	5 ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIS			4 Tests and 5 ODIS	3 Tests and 5 ODIs			2 Tests and 3 ODIs
	o ODIS	2 Tests and 3 ODIS						4-5 ODIs		2 Tests and 3 ODIS
Aug-08										
7 tag 00										
					Champions					
C 00					Trophy		_			
Sep-08		To India	Host Aus		3 ODIs each					
		To India 4 Tests	4 Tests							
	2 weeks warm up	7 10010	H Tesis							
Oct-08	2 weeks wailii up									
	To India		Host England			Host Ban	Host Zmb		To SL	To SA
		Host NZ		To Aus						
	3 Tests and 7		2 Toots and 7 OPIs				2 Tests and 2 CDI-		2 Tests and 3	
Nov-08	ODIs	2 Tests	3 Tests and 7 ODIs	2 Tests		2 Toots and 2 OPIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs		ODIs	2 Toots and 2 CDIs
140V-09						2 Tests and 3 ODIs				2 Tests and 3 ODIs

				11 1111				- N-		
				Host West Indies				To NZ		
				3 Tests and 5 ODIs						
		Host SA				To Aus	To Ban	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		Host SL
Dec-08			To Pak		Host Ind					2 Tests
		3 Tests and 5 ODIs				3 Tests and 5 ODIs	2 Tests and 2-3 ODIs		To Bang	Host SL and Zim
			3 Tests and 5 ODis	_	3 Tests and 5 ODIs				2-3 ODIs (Additional)	2-3 ODIs (Additional)
	2 weeks warm up									
Jan-09										
	To West Indies	Host NZ		To Aus				Host England		
		5 ODIs		5 ODIs						
		To SA				Host Aus	To Zimb		Host SL	
Feb-09	4 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To NZ	Host Ind		3 Tests and 5 ODIs				
							2 Tests and 3 ODIs	4 Tests and 5 ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
			3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Test and 5 ODIs						
Mar-09										
								Host Bang		To West Indies
								2 Tests and 3 ODIs		2 Tests and 3 ODIs
Apr-09										
	14 / 26	18 / 26	18 / 28	11T / 25 ODI	3T/ 8 ODI	12T/23-24 ODI	9 / 16-17	13 / 25-26	6/14-15	8 / 14-15

MTH/YR	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	PAKISTAN	SOUTH AFRICA	SRI LANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
	Host Zim								To Eng	
	2 Tests								2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
May-09	3 ODIs								00.0	
,										
					20/20					
					3-5 matches each					
Jun-09	Host Aus	To England								
	5 Tests	5 Tests and 7 ODIs		To Zimbabwe	To SL		Host Pak		Host NZ	
	7 ODIs									
									2 Tests and 3	
				2 Tests and 3 ODIs					ODIs	
Jul-09					3 Tests and 5					
					ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs		Host Bang	To Zim
									2 Tests and 3 ODIs	2 Tests and 5 ODIs
				To SL			Host NZ		(additional)	(additional)
Aug-09				3 Tests and 5 ODIs			3 Tests and 5 ODIs			
Sep-09										
		To Ind	Host Aust							
		7 ODIs rescheduled	7 ODIs rescheduled							
		from Oct 08	from Oct 08						To Bang	Host Zim
Oct-09									3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs
			Host SL				To India		32.0	D. Colo una O ODIO
		Host Pak			To Aus		3 Tests and 5 ODIs			
	To SA					Host Eng	2 1211 1111 0 0 0 0 10			
Nov-09	700.	3 Tests	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		3 Tests	- I Soli Ellig				
		10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.1								
	4 Tests and 5	11 (14(1))				47 4 1500		T. A.		
	ODIs	Host W Indies	T- D			4 Tests and 5 ODIs		To Aus		Line to de
Doc 22		0.T	To Ban	T- D-I	LISSANIZ					Host Ind
Dec-09		3 Tests	2 Tests	To Pak	Host NZ					2 Tests

			To Bang Tri Series				To Bang			Host SL and Ind
			2-3 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		Tri Series 2-3 ODIs	3 Tests and 8-11 ODIs		Tri Series 2-3 ODIs
		Host Windies/Pak		Host Ban	To Aus					To NZ
Jan-10					8-11 ODIs					
		8-11 ODIs		2 Tests and 3 ODIs						2 Tests and 3 ODIs
	2 weeks warm up		Host SA			To Ind				
		To NZ		Host Aus	Host Eng					
Feb-10	To Pakistan		3 Tests and 5 ODIs			3 Tests and 5 ODIs				
	3/4 Tests 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3/4 Tests 5 ODIs					
								Host Zimb	To West Indies	
Mar-10										
			Asia Cup		Asia Cup		Asia Cup	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIS	Asia Cup
			2-6 matches		2-6 matches		2-6 matches			2-6 matches
Apr-10			1		Champions Trophy					
	14-15 / 23	14 / 30-33	8 / 24-29	13 / 24	12-13 / 28-34	7T/13 ODI	9 / 22-27	5 / 14/17	11T/20 ODI	9 / 20-25

MTUVD	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	PAKISTAN	SOUTH AFRICA	SRI LANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
MTH/YR	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	3 ODIs each	SOUTH AFRICA	SRILANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
	Host Ban		To Zimb		3 ODIS Each	To West Indies		Host SA	Host Ind	To Eng
	2 Tests and 3					10 West males			2 Tests and 3	
	ODIs		2 Tests and 3 ODIs			4 Test and 5 ODIs		4 Tests and 5 ODIs	ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs
May-10			(Additional)						(Additional)	
	Host Aus	To England								
Jun-10	5 ODIs (Additional)	5 ODIs (Additional)								
	Host West Indies		To SL	To SL			Host Ind and NZ	To England		
			4-5 ODIs tbc	4-5 ODIs tbc			4-5 Tri Series ODIs tbc	4 Tests and 5 ODIs		4
	4 Tests and 5									
1.140	ODIs		(Additional)	(Additional)			(Additional)			
Jul-10										
Aug-10										
					Host Ban	Host Zim			To SA	To Pak
					2 Tests and 3				2 Tests and 3	
					ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs			ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs
Sep-10										
				To Ban						Host NZ
		To India	Host Aus							
	2 weeks warm up	7 ODIs	7 ODIs	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	Host SA	To Pak				2 Tests and 3 ODIs
Oct-10		(Additional)	(Additional)							

	To Aus	Host England	Host NZ	To India						
					3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	Host W Indies	To SL		
			3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	(Additional)	(Additional)				
Nov-10							3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		
									To Bang	Host Zim
	5 Tests and 8-11 ODIs	5 Tests	1						2 Tests and 5 ODIS	2 Tests and 5 ODIs
			To SA (add - prev FTP)	Host Pak	To NZ	Host Ind (add - prev FTP)			(additional)	(additional)
Dec-10			3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs				
		Host Eng and Sri Lanka	(Additional)			(Additional)	To Aus			
		Additional)					8-11 ODIs			
		8 -11 ODIs					(Additional)			
Jan-11										
			1							1
Feb-11			1							
					CWC 2011					
			1		3-9 ODIs each		<u> </u>			
			1							
Mar-11										
		To Ban	To W Indies					Host India		Host Aus
			4 Tests and 5 ODIs					4 Tests and 5 ODIs		
Apr-11		2 Tests and 3 ODIs	TBC (Additional)					TBC (Additional)		2 Tests and 3 ODIs
	11 / 24-33	7 / 26-35	12 / 32-39	8 / 20/27	8 / 16-22	12 / 21-27	3 / 20-30	15 / 23-29	6 / 14-20	10 / 20-26

MTH/YR	ENGLAND	AUSTRALIA	INDIA	NEW ZEALAND	PAKISTAN	SOUTH AFRICA	SRI LANKA	WEST INDIES	ZIMBABWE	BANGLADESH
								1		
								_		
	Host SL						To Eng			
May-11	3 Tests and 5				To West Indies 2 Tests and 5			Host Pakistan		
	ODIs				ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs	2 Tests amd 5 ODIs		
		Host Zim					(Additional)		To Aus	
									0.7	
Jun-11		2 Tests and 3 ODIs							2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
	Host Ind		To Eng							
Jul-11									Host Ban	To Zimb
	4 Tests and 5 ODIs		4 Tests and 5 ODIs							
									2 Tests and 5	
		To SL					Host Aus		ODIs	2 Tests and 5 ODIs
Aug-11		3 Tests and 5 ODIs					3 Tests and 5 ODIs		(Additional)	(Additional)
Aug-11		(incl 1 additional					(incl 1 additional			
		Test)			To Zimb		Test)		Host Pak	
					2 Tests and 3				2 Tests and 3	
					ODIs				ODIs	
Sep-11		To SA				Host Australia				
		3 Tests and 5 ODIs				3 Tests and 5 ODIs		To Bangladesh		Host West Indies
								2 Tests and 3 ODIs		2 Tests and 3 ODIS
	To India		Host England		Host SL		To Pak			
Oct-11	5 ODIs (Additional)		5 ODIs (Additional)		3 Tests and 5					
			Host West Indies		ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To India		
		Host NZ	3 Tests and 5 ODIs	To Aus				3 Tests and 5 ODIs		
Nov-11		2 Tests		2 Tests						
		(additional)	1	(additional)	To Bangladesh					Host Pak
					O Tasta and C					
		Host India	To Aus	Host Zimb	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	Host SL	To SA		To NZ	2 Tests and 3 ODIs
Dec-11										

INTERNATIONAL CRICKET COUNCIL (ICC) Operating Manual

		4 Tests	4 Tests	2 Tests and 3 ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs	3 Tests and 5 ODIs		2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
	To Bang	1 1 0000	1 1 0010			0 10000 0.110 0 02.10			02.0	Host Eng
		Host NZ (Additional)		To Aus						
Jan-12	2 Tests and 3 ODIs	and India		(Additional)						2 Tests and 3 ODIs
		8 - 11 ODIs	8 - 11 ODIs	8 - 11 ODIs						
	To Zim	-	Asia Cup		Asia Cup		Asia Cup		Host Eng	Asia Cup
Feb-12			2-6 matches	Host SA	2-6 matches	To NZ	2-6 matches			2-6 matches
	2 Tests and 3 ODIs		Host Pak	1	To Ind				2 Tests and 3 ODIs	
		To West Indies		3 Tests and 5 ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs		Host Aus		
			3 Tests and 5 ODIs		3 Tests and 5 ODIs		To Bang			Host SL
Mar-12		4 Tests and 5 ODIs					5 ODIs additional	4 tests and 5 Odis		5 ODIs additional
Apr-12				To W Indies				Host NZ		
				3 Tests and 5 ODIs				3 Tests and 5 ODIs		
May-12										
	11T / 21 ODI	18 / 26-29	14 / 30-37	10 / 21-24	12 / 23-27	9T / 15 ODI	12 / 27-31	14 / 23	10T / 17 ODI	8 / 21-25
	75-76 /139-157	73 / 151-178	74 / 173-208	50 / 125-144	53-54/117-143 Oct/Nov 12 Host	63 / 112-127	51 / 136-171	67 / 123-141	39 / 97-111	41 / 105-132
		Oct/Nov 12 to Pak	Feb/Mar 13 to Pak		Aus Feb/Mar 13 Host Ind					
Jun-12			1 OS/INIGI TO TO T CIK		III W					

SCHEDULE 2: POLICY FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ADDITIONAL TOUR EXPENSES

At the recent Executive Board meeting in October 2000 it was resolved:

"that the Future Tours Program and Tour Guarantee system will apply from May 2001"

The Host country will be responsible for the following costs for a maximum of 20 people: -

- a. Agreed daily allowance to cover meals and laundry, at rates applicable to that particular country.
- b. Accommodation unless otherwise agreed on a bed and breakfast basis, with a suite for the Manager and single rooms for the remainder of the party, unless otherwise agreed.
- c. Provision of a team meeting room at the respective hotels.
- d. All internal travel costs, including airfares, buses and mini-vans, plus any vehicle used to transport luggage and equipment.
- e. All costs of a designated Liaison Officer.
- f. Prize money, where applicable.
- g. Payment of tour guarantee, if applicable.
- h. Provision of 1 dozen red and 1 dozen white practice balls.
- i. All match related costs.

The Visiting country will be responsible for the following costs: -

- a. International travel
- b. All daily allowances, accommodation and internal travel costs of party numbers in excess of 20 people.
- c. All medical costs including prescriptions, x-rays and dentists.
- d. Cellphone charges, both rental and tolls.
- e. Providing coloured clothing and pads.
- f. All costs of wives/partners including accommodation (if extra), meals and internal travel.

Additional Costs

During a tour there may be costs paid by the Host country which are the responsibility of the Visiting country. Previously these costs could be deducted from the final payment of a tour guarantee, in future they will be met as follows: -

- Host country to supply Visiting country with a full list of additional costs incurred during a tour, and which are payable by the Visiting country within 60 days of the last day of the tour.
- Visiting country must respond within 10 days of receiving charges if any are disputed.
- Payment to be made in full, based on the exchange rate ruling at the time of reimbursement, by the Visiting country within a month of the amount outstanding being agreed by both the Host and Visiting country. This should ensure everything is settled within 90 days of the end of the tour.

If a Visiting country does not pay, then the Host country may apply to the ICC to have the outstanding amount settled by way of deduction at the time the ICC makes payment to member countries for either the ICC Knockout or the World Cup.

In the event of any disagreement between Members on the additional tour expenses then the ICC Disputes Resolution Committee shall rule on the matter and its decision should be binding on both parties.

AS WITNESS the hands of the duly authorised representatives of the parties on the date first before written. Signed by For and on behalf of Cricket Australia (duly authorised) Signed by For and on behalf of Bangladesh Cricket Board (duly authorised) Signed by For and on behalf of England and Wales Cricket Board Limited (duly authorised) Signed by For and on behalf of Board of Control for Cricket in India (duly authorised) Signed by For and on behalf of New Zealand Cricket INC. (duly authorised) Signed by For and on behalf of Pakistan Cricket Board (duly authorised) Signed by For and on behalf of Cricket South Africa (duly authorised) Signed by..... For and on behalf of **Sri Lanka Cricket** (duly authorised) Signed by..... For and on behalf of West Indies Cricket Board (duly authorised) Signed by..... For and on behalf of **Zimbabwe Cricket** (duly authorised)